in Mozambique, which has a remaining lease term of 7 years.

Vale has leased properties for its operational facilities and commercial and administrative offices in the various locations where the
Company conducts its business.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

18

Following are the discount rates applied in discounting the lease liabilities at present value:

  Discount rate

Ports  3% to 6%

Vessels  3% to 6%

Pellets plants  3% to 6%

Properties  3% to 7%

Energy plants  4% to 5%

Locomotives  7%

Mining equipment  4% to 6%

Until December 31, 2018, the lease arrangements were classified as operating leases and were not recognized in the Company’s
statement of financial position. The contractual payments were recognized in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the
term of the lease.

Following are the lease liabilities recognized under IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) reconciled to the disclosed operating lease commitments
under IAS 17/CPC 06 (R1), as at December 31, 2018:

Lease commitments

disclosed on December 31, 2018
Contracts scoped

out
Present value

adjustment
Lease liability recognized on

January 1, 2019

Ports  4,384  2  (1,415)  2,971
Vessels  2,980  (4)  (633)  2,343
Pellets plants  843  (57)  (201)  585
Properties  628  (2)  (95)  531
Energy plants  362  -  (114)  248
Locomotives  264  (28)  (62)  174
Mining equipment  215  (71)  (18)  126

Total  9,676  (160)  (2,538)  6,978

The lease liability is presented on the statement of financial position as “Leases” and the accounting policy related to leases is disclosed
in note 19. The total amount of the variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities, which have been
recognized straight to the income statement, for the year ended December 31, 2019 was R$2,187. The interest accretion recognized
in the income statement is disclosed in note 6.

Changes in the recognized right-of-use assets and leases liabilities are as follows:

  Assets

  January 1, 2019
Additions and contract

modifications (i)  Impairment (ii)  Depreciation
Translation
adjustment

December 31,
2019

Ports  2,971  57  -  (168)  98  2,958
Vessels  2,343  117  -  (203)  84  2,341
Pellets plants  585  235  -  (144)  -  676
Properties  531  108  (63)  (135)  80  521
Energy plants  248  18  -  (28)  12  250
Locomotives  174  -  (149)  (25)  -  -
Mining equipment  126  -  -  (55)  2  73

Total  6,978  535  (212)  (758)  276  6,819

  Liabilities

  January 1, 2019
Additions and contract

modifications (i)  Payments  Interest
Translation
adjustment

December 31,
2019

Ports  2,971  57  (217)  125  87  3,023
Vessels  2,343  117  (295)  89  89  2,343
Pellets plants  585  235  (143)  28  -  705
Properties  531  108  (136)  28  83  614
Energy plants  248  18  (30)  16  30  282
Locomotives  174  -  (32)  12  -  154
Mining equipment  126  -  (38)  4  5  97

Total  6,978  535  (891)  302  294  7,218

(i) Additions mainly relates to new administrative offices lease and to renewal of the contract with Nibrasco, a pelletizing plant, which expires in December 2022.
(ii) Relates to the impairment of coal business assets, which resulted in the provision for loss of properties e and locomotive right of use assets. Further details in
relation to the impairment is disclosed in note 20.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

19

The annual minimum payments are presented as follows:

  2020  2021  2022  2023  2024 onwards  Total

Ports  237  236  236  233  3,430  4,372
Vessels  270  261  255  249  1,872  2,907
Pellets plants  144  127  127  46  444  888
Properties  160  147  89  71  256  723
Energy plants  29  28  28  26  256  367
Locomotives  32  31  31  31  91  216
Mining equipment  38  24  24  16  16  118

Total  910  854  790  672  6,365  9,591

The amounts in the table above presents the undiscounted lease obligation by maturity date. The lease liability disclosed as “leases”
in the balance sheet is measured at the present value of such obligations.

f) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of critical accounting estimates and the application of judgment by
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies. These estimates are based on the experience, best knowledge,
information available at the statement of financial position date and other factors, including expectations of future events that are